# ArihantCapital

# Q4FY19 Result Update

29th May 2019

# **Bank of Baroda Ltd**

PAT took a hit due to higher provisioning; Rating: Under Review

#### CMP: Rs 136

**Rating: Under Review** 

**Target Price: NA** 

Stock Info	
INDEX	
BSE	532134
NSE	BANKBARODA
Bloomberg	BOB IN
Reuters	BOB.NS
Sector	Banks
Face Value (Rs)	2
Equity Capital (Rs cr.)	530
Mkt Cap (Rs cr.)	52,431
52w H/L (Rs)	157/91
Weekly Avg Vol (BSE+NSE)	53,927,950

65.3
18.2
9.8
6.7

3m

6m

12m

-3.8

13.0

 Bank of Baroda
 38.4
 33.6

 SENSEX
 10.8
 11.3

Source: ACE Equity, Arihant Research

Stock Performance (%)

Bank of Baroda (BoB) reported Rs 991 cr loss in Q4FY19, primarily due to accelerated provisioning. However, operating performance of the bank remained strong and it has posted 45% growth in PPoP. Sharp reduction was seen in GNPA to 9.6% (vs 11% in Q3FY19) driven by higher write-offs. Slippages for the quarter were Rs 3745 cr, including Rs 530 cr from IL&FS. Credit growth of the bank remained healthy. Domestic loan book grew by 14% YoY led by 24% YoY increase in retail loans (home, auto and education loan). Global NIM improved by 20bps QoQ to 2.9% while domestic NIM improved by 32bps QoQ to 3.1%. Going forward, we expect some moderation in growth coupled with accelerated provisioning for Dena/Vijaya's book which could impact BoB's performance in the near term. We believe BoB's strong capital adequacy ratio coupled with healthy growth prospect is likely to support valuations. We keep our rating under review and will update our earnings estimates post the reporting of Dena & Vijaya's financial performance.

#### Key Highlights

- Of the Rs 4677 cr exposure to IL&FS, Rs 2300 cr has slipped to NPA and the bank carries a provision of 25% on it. Bank's corporate slippages continuous moderating from the past few quarters. SMA1&2 ratios continued to improve sequentially and YoY.
- Domestic credit growth (net) remains healthy at 14% yoy, led by strong traction in retail book. However, overall loan growth was moderate at ~10% yoy due to the pull down in the overseas book. Total Deposits for the quarter grew by 8% YoY led by healthy traction on CASA front. Global/domestic CASA ratio remained strong at 35%/40%, resulting into lower cost & improvement in margins.
- On the other stressed assets, the bank has reasonably higher exposure to DHFL and ADAG (a) ADAG exposure: Rs2000 cr (b) Combined exposure (BoB, Vijaya, Dena) of Rs 4000 cr to DHFL.
- The Management expects domestic loan growth to remain strong at ~15%, while the NNPA of the combined entity are pegged below 3%.

#### **Outlook and Valuation**

BoB's Q4FY19 performance was impacted due to accelerated provisioning. Any surprise on asset quality (for merged entity), concern on dena's book and some stressed exposure may impact bank's performance in the near term. Nevertheless, adequate provisioning, strong CAR ratio and low NNPA ratio at 3.6% for the combined entity is reasonably good. However, merger with Dena/Vijaya bank and current CEO's retirement in October 2019 will be key monitorables. **Thus, we keep our rating under review.** 

#### **Key Risks:**

- 1. Any surprise from merger (asset quality, provisioning, Fresh slippages)
- 2. Current CEO's retirement and his succession plan

## Q4FY19 & FY19 Earnings Snapshot:

(Rs Cr)	Q4FY19	Q4FY18	ΥοΥ	Q3FY19	QoQ	FY19	FY18	ΥοΥ
Interest Income	13,314	11,039	20.6%	12,942	2.9%	49,974	43,649	14.5%
<ul> <li>Interest from advances /</li> </ul>								
bills	9,184	7,457		9,000		34389	29070	
<ul> <li>Interest on investments</li> </ul>	3,253	2,781		3,316		12787	10420	
<ul> <li>Interest on balances</li> </ul>	435	383		399		1735	2415	
- Other interest	442	419		227		1063	1744	
Interest Expenses	8,247	7,037	17.2%	8,198	0.6%	31290	28127	11.2%
Net Interest Income	5,067	4,002	26.6%	4,743	6.8%	18,684	15,522	20.4%
growth %								
Total Non-Interest Income	1,970	1,696	16.2%	1,621	21.5%	6,091	6,657	-8.5%
- Fee-based Income	1,076	1,088		942	14.2%	3837	3617	
- Trading gains	416	170		382	8.9%	989	1878	
- Other Non-interest Income	478	438		297	61.0%	1265	1162	
Operating Income	7,037	5,698	23.5%	6,364	10.6%	24775	22179	
Operating Expenses	3,177	3,033	4.7%	2,826	12.4%	11288	10173	
- Staff Cost	1,413	1,268	11.4%	1,304	8.4%	5039	4607	
- Other Operating Exp.	1,764	1,764	0.0%	1,522	15.8%	6249	5567	
- Cost-Income ratio	45.1%	53.2%		44.4%				
Gross Profits	3,861	2,665	44.8%	3,539	9.1%	13,487	12,005	12.3%
Provisions	5,399	6,672	-19.1%	2,794	93.2%	12789	14796	-13.6%
Profit Before Taxes	-1,538	-4,007	NA	744	NA	698	-2791	
Taxes	-547	-905	NA	273	NA	265	-359	
Profit After Taxes	-991	-3,102	NA	471	NA	434	-2,432	
EPS	-3.1	-13.4		1.8				
GNPA	48,233	56,480	-14.6%	53,184	-9.3%			
NNPA	15,609	23,483	-33.5%	19,131	-18.4%			
GNPA (%)	9.6	12.3	00.070	11.0	10.170			
NNPA (%)	3.3	5.5		4.3				
	0.0	0.0		7.0				
NIM (%)	2.9	2.5		2.7				
Advances	468,819	427,432	9.7%	448,679	4.5%			
Deposits	638,690	591,315	8.0%	610,569	4.6%			

#### **Arihant Research Desk**

Email: research@arihantcapital.com Tel. : 022-42254800

Head Office		Registered Office	
#1011, Solitaire Corporate Park ,		Arihant House	
Building No. 10, 1 <sup>st</sup>	Floor,	E-5 Ratlam Kothi	
Andheri Ghatkopar	Link Road	Indore - 452003, (M.P.)	
Chakala, Andheri (E	).	Tel: (91-731) 3016100	
Mumbai – 400093		Fax: (91-731) 3016199	
Tel: (91-22) 422548	00		
Fax: (91-22) 422548	80		
Stock Rating Scale BUY ACCUMULATE HOLD NEUTRAL REDUCE	Absolute Return >20% 12% to 20% 5% to 12% -5% to 5% <-5%		
Research Analyst	Contact	Website	Email Id

No.			
INH000002764	SMS: 'Arihant' to 56677	www.arihantcapital.com	research@arihantcapital.com

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.

### Arihant Capital Markets Ltd.

1011, Solitaire Corporate park, Building No. 10, 1st Floor, Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road Chakala, Andheri (E) Tel. 022-42254800 Fax. 022-42254880